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CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT WITH VARIANCE DV000072

8 This Development Permit with Variance is issued under the authority of Sections 490, and 498 of the
Local Governmernt Act and subject to compliance with all of the bylaws of the Regional District
applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or supplemented by this Permit.

2. This Development Permit with Variance applies to and only to those lands within the Regional District
described below (legal description), and any and all buildings, structures, and other development
thereon:

PID: 017-767-679;
Legal Description: Lot A. Section 89, Sooke District, Plan VIP54145

3. This development permit authorizes construction of an addition to a single family dwelling (the
“development”) on the Land, located within the development permit areas established under the East
Sooke Official Community Plan, Bylaw No. 4000, 2018, Section 510 (Steep Slopes), and Section 520
(Shoreline Protection), in accordance with the plans submitted to the CRD and subject to the
conditions set out in this Pemit.

4. The conditions under which the development referred to in section 3 may be carried out are as follows:

a. That the proposed development of the property comply with the Site Plan prepared by Island
Land Surveying Ltd., dated June 4, 2020;

b. That the proposed development comply with the proposed Building Plans;

c. That the proposed development comply with the recommendations outlined in the report
prepared by Ryzuk Geotechnical, dated April 15, 2020 (revised May 20, 2020), attached.

5. The Capital Regional District's Bylaw No. 2040 is varied under Section 498 of the Local Government
Act as follows:

a. That Part 2, Section 10.09(d) be varied by decreasing the minimum rear yard setback from
10mto7.5m.

b. That Part 1, Section 4.10 (1)(a) be varied by increasing the maximum deck projection
allowance into the rear yard setback from 1 m to 1.6 m.

6. Notice of this Permit shall be filed in the Land Title Office at Victoria as required by Section 503 of the
Local Government Act, and the terms of this Permit (DV000072) or any amendment hereto shall be
binding upon all persons who acquire an interest in the land affected by this Permit.

7. If the holder of a permit does not substantially start any construction permitted by this Permit within 2
years of the date it is issued, the permit lapses.

8. The land described herein shall be developed strictly in accordance with the terms and conditions and
provisions of this Permit, and any plans and specifications attached to this Permit which shall form a
part hereof.

9. The following plans and specifications are attached to and form part of this Permit:

i Site Plan;
ii. Building Plans;
iii. Geotechnical Assessment Report.

10.  This Pemit is NOT a Building Permit.
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11.  Inissuing this Development Permit, the CRD does not represent or warrant that the land can be safely
developed and used for the use intended and is acting in reliance upon the conclusions of the
Geotechnical Report regarding the conditions to be followed for the safe development of the land.

RESOLUTION PASSED BY THE BOARD, THE day of , 2020.

ISSUED this day of 2020

Kristen Morley
Corporate Officer
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Attachment 1: Site Plan

DVv000072
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SITE PLAN OF PART OF LOT A, SECTION 89,
SOOKE DISTRICT, PLAN VIP54145.
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Attachment 2: Proposed Building Plans

Dv000072
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Attachment 3: Geotechnical Report

RYZUK GEOTECHNICAL

Engineering & Materials Testing

28 Crease Avenue, Victoria, BC, V8Z 183 Tel: 250-475-3131  Fax: 250-475-3611  www.ryzuk.com

April 15, 2020
Revized May 20, 2020
File No: 6935-3

Sooke, BC

VSZ 075

eo S

Re:  Geotechnical Site Assessment — 1 Revision
7004 East Sooke Road  Sooke, BC

As requested, we attended the above referenced site on August 20, 2019, to complcte an
asscssment of the existing inland steep slopes and foreshore conditions to establish the rockfall
and flooding hazards, respeetively. We understand the proposed development consists of
renovation of the existing residence including reconstruction ot'the wooden deck and a new
wood-framed vestibule at the south entrance door. The existing single-family residence is
partially locared in Development Permit Areas (DPA). As such, the Capital Regional District
{CRD) requires an assessment to support a development permit application for projects within
DPAs associated with steep slopes and the Preseat Natural Boundary (PNB) ol the ovean ([urther
defined below). Our observations, comments, anc recommendations arc included herein. Our
work has been undertaken in accordance with, and is subject to, the previously provided Terms
of Engagement,

The site is generally rectangular in shape with an approximate area of 8500 m®. It is bouaded by
the shore of Sooke Inlet to the north, Dast Scoke Road to the south, and similar residential
propertics to the cast and west. Tapography throughout the site generally slopes down [romn
south to north with a level area within the central portion of the site and a localized topographic
high puinl within the central-wesl portion of the sile. A small creek within the southwest cormer
of the sitc discharges water into two ponds, present within the above noted level area which then
drains into the subsurface. Additionally, a steep foreshore slope 1s present along the north
property houndary. The site lavout and topagraphy are shown on the attached Location Plan,
drawing 6935-3-1,

Ryzuk Geetechniczl

PPSS-35010459-2245
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Geotechnical Site Assessment May 20, 2020
7004 East Sooke Road - Sooke, BC

The existing single-family residence, built at-grade, is located within the northwest portion of the
site. The residence is situated between the northern extent of the noted topographic high point,
which consists ol u S m high sleep rock fuce al thal loeation, and the loeal shorefront. The grades
surrcunding the residence follow the general topography and continue to slope down towards the
occan, varying in pitch [rom 5 (o 15% but steepen to near vertical along the shorefront. While on
site, we observed that the mimimum offser from the existing residence to the steep inland rock
slope was approximately 12 m. Additionally. we observed that the offset from existing residence
ta the PNB of the ocean ranged from approximately 10 m to 25 m. We have taken the PNB of
the ocean to be the crest of the steep rock slope lining the shorefront, given the cxposed rock was
[ree of vegelation und mineral svils. We noted the exposed shoreline rock face to consist of
strang massive bedrock, typicel in the Sooke arca and known to have low-crodibility.

Section 510 of the [ast Sooke Official Community Plan (Rylaw No. 4000) stipulates a
development permit is required for any proposed development sited on a steep slope. The bylaw
defines a steep slope as any slope with a pitch greater than 30% (16.7 degrees) over 4 horizoalal
distance (run) greater than 10 m. As such, the siting of future developments would be
permissible without a development permit for much of the sile surrounding the cxisling
residence. However, we recommend an offset of approximately 5 m from steep inland rock
slopes to account for the expected rare oceurrence ol rock fall associated with the narural
weathering of the rack mass.

Section 513 of Bylaw No. 4000 requires that any proposed development within a steep slape
DPA nwust be designed to zvoid alterations to the existing sleep slope gevtueiry, svil cover
thickness, hydrology. and’or sile vegetation. Given that the proposcd addition will be not
significantly increase the existing building footprint, we consider any alterations to the existing
slope geometry, hydrology, soil cover thickness, ancror vegetation at the site will be negligible.
However, we recommend that temporary sedimentation and erosion control measures, such as
hay hzils ar silt fencinpg/hooms, be implemented during construction il any required earthworks
create a preferential drainage pathway(s) and that following construction the original conditions
are reinstated. Furthennore, as the proposed addition is o exlend [rom (he south side of the
existing residence, within the existing level parking arca, we expecer that the additional
foundation loads placed in this area would not impact the global slope stability in the erea.

Similarly, Section 520 of Bylaw Mo. 4000 stipulates a development permit is required for any
proposed development sited within 15 m of the PNB of the oceau. Section 5323 of Bvlaw No.
4000 requires that erosion and sedimentation must be avoided during and after construction to
maintain forcshore stability. Given that the proposed addition will extend (rom the south side of
the existing residence, the offset from the PNB will be approximately 18 to 20 m which placcs
the proposed addition outside of the DPA and in accordance with Section 524.

Scction 525 of Bylaw No. 4000 lurther indicates that a Flood Construction Level (FCL)
assessment, completed by a qualified professional, can be vsed to support an offset variance, As
such, we have assessed the flooding hazard at the site due to severe storm events and ocean level
rise associated with clinale chunge.

Based on contour information nrovided by the online CRID Regionzal Map. the main floor
elevation of'the existing residence is between 7 and 10 m geodetic and a local shoreline elevation
of roughly 1.5 m geodetic.

DV000072
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Geotechnical Site Assessment May 20, 2020
7004 East Sooke Road - Sooke, BC

The CRD Coastal Sea Level Rise Risk Assessment indicates that the predicted extreme high
water level for a lacge tide (HHWLT + storn surge) for the year 2100 would be 3.69 m geodetic.
However, this value was calculated using the previous methodolopy for estimating the projected
FCL, defined as the minimum required elevation of the underside of a wooden floor systam ar the
top of a concrete slab [oor [or habitable buildings.

As ruch, we huve caleuluted un updated FCL using the currently accepted/legislated methodology,
preseribed by the Provinvial “Guidelines for Management of Coastal Flood Hazard Land Lse,”
published in January 2011 acd the Provineial Guidelines for "Coastal Floodplain Mapping”
published in June 201 1. Furthermore, the “Flood Hazard Area Land Use Manegement Guidclines™
with amendments of Jannary 1, 2018, specifically related to coastal (uod construclion levels was
also reviewed.

The F'CL was calculated following the “Combinsd Method™ provided in the FHALUM Guidelines,
Additional information required to estahlish the FCI. was obtained from the Canadian Hydrogruphic
Service (CHS). 'The FCL methodology utilizes the highest predicted tide (ITTWLT) which was
provided by the CHS s u base, upon which the predicted Sca Level Rise (SLR), storm surge, wave
effcet, local uplift, us well as s addilional [ree board facior were considered.

The Provincial Guidelines outline a 1.0 m sea level risc, and accordingly, a factor of 1.0 m was
applied to account for the predicted 100-yeur seu level rise (Auseneo Sandwell). In addition, a
correction factar has been added to account for regional uplifl and isostatic rebound. A regional uplift
rate of 3.1 mm/year was sclected (or the Sooke area based on “Coastal Sea Level Risk Assessment”
by AECOM (2015); therzfore, the FCL has been decreased by 0.31 m over the 100-year seu level rise
period. An estimated wave effect of (.63 m. and a nominal freehoard amount of 0.3 m have alse been
included in the analysis. Table | summarizes the values used to cstablish the site-specilic FCL

Table 1: Sununary of FCL Caleulations

Ttem: (m geodetic) | Notes:

:}iﬂg‘;&]}:‘fh WaterLarge Thde 19 As per CIIS' - based on Socke 'l'idel Gauges
.Tutnl Storm Surge during 12 As per IGuidc{mcs for Victoria — 1:500 annual
*designated storm* probabil 'ty of excsedance slorm cvenl
Estimated wave cffeet (.65 {E‘;’;ﬁé#ﬁl‘:gf—ﬁﬁé%ﬂ;:nzm %
Regional Uplift 0.31) 3.1 mm/ycar deerease for Scoke, BC

Scu Level Rise (SLR) 1.0 As per Guidclines

Frec Board l‘actm; 03 As per Guidelines®

FLOOD CONSTRUCTION SR o
LEVEL (m geadetic)

' Clametslin Hyelrgrsphic Service
2 Fu'lowing Amendment Section 3.5 and 3.5 of “Vlood Hazard Arca Land Use Management Guidelines” (2018)

“The storm surge and estimated wave effeet components of the FCL were estimated based on
recemmendations for the zrea in the Guidelines. Tlowever, the storm surge and wave effect will vary
bused on (he local conditions of a given site. No site-specific analyses wers completed to quantily the
effect of local conditions at the sile on the storm surge and wave cffeet.

yvzuk Gaotachnical Pace 3
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Geotechnical Site Assessment May 20, 2020
7004 Cast Sooke Road - Sooxe, BC

We have not underteken detailed wave run-up analyses or associaled magnitude return period
lrequency analyses of tsunami events to quantify the hazard at the referenced site. A review of the
tsunami modelling complcted for the Capital Regional District by ACCOM (2013) indicates a
maximum water level of 2.5 m for entrance of Sooke Harbour (inclusive of the mean tidal elevation)
for a design 1:500 annual probability of exceedance earthquake. As per Amendment Scetion 3.5 of
“Flood Hazard Arca land Use Management Guidelines™ (2018) the greater ol the tsunami maximum
waler level and FCL shall apply. The FCL is the greater of the two for the subject site, and as such
the FCL of 4.84 m is recommended. ITowever, we do recommend that residents review and
understand the Provincial Tsunami Advanced Warning System.

Bzsed on the above, and in accordance with the Guidelines, an FCL (or minimum elevation for
habitable spaces) of'4.84 m has been delermined for this site.

(iiven that the main tloor elevation is well anove the calculated FCL clevation and that the
grading around the inhabited portion of the site descends towards the ocean we do not consider
the site to be subject to a flooding hazard caused by the ingress ol ocean waler into the site.
Similarly, we do not consider the wave action during strong storm events to cause a flooding
hazard cither given the noted residence elevation, site grading, and the relatively short wave run-
up/fetch length of less than 1.4 km.

Based on the above, we consider a reduction in the PNB offset from 13 m to 10 m ta be
appropriate for the site as it would not negatively impact any future development at the site. The
CRD Approving Officer and Building Inspectors may rely on the above information when
reviewing the permit applications for the proposed project. Note that we have based our
recommendations on a probably of exceedance of 10% in 50 year for marinc cvents and 2% in
50 year for seismic events.

Furthermore, we consider the proposed development, as noted, feasible from a geotechnical
perspective and congsider the land may be used safely for the use inteaded, pursuant to Scction 56
of the Community Charter.

We trust that the preceding is suitable (or your purposes at present, however if you have any
questions with respect to the above, please contact us.

Best regards.
Ryzuk Geotechnical
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A
Ricba‘Fd T. Moser, P.Eng.
Project Engineer
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LOCATION PLAN
Proposed Single-Family Residence
7004 East Sooke Road Sooke, B.C.

DATE

Saptemzer 2114

APPROVED

SCALE
1:800

RYZUK GEOTECHNICAL Engineering & Materials Testing

DRAWING No.
£905-2-1




